## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

B W-A,

Appellant,

VS.

Electronically Filed Oct 27 2021 05:34 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court Case No. 83621

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

## <u>CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S</u> <u>MOTION TO WITHDRAW</u>

Comes Now Deputy Public Defender, Kristy S. Holiday, and

submits the instant Motion to Withdraw from representation of the above named minor. This Motion is based upon the attached Declaration of counsel.

1

DATED this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.

DARIN F. IMLAY CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By <u>/s/ Kristy S. Holiday</u> KRISTY S. HOLIDAY, #13519 Deputy Public Defender

## **DECLARATION OF KRISTY S. HOLIDAY**

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada and the Deputy Public Defender assigned to represent B W-A., on appeal currently pending before this Court.

2. The Clark County Public Defender's office was appointed to represent the above named juvenile on October 5, 2021.

3. On October 6, 2021, the Clark County Public Defender's office filed the Notice of Appeal.

4. Upon further investigation into the lower court record, declarant discovered that the Clark County Public Defender's Office has previously represented Byron's stepmother, Hyacinth Worthey, in case 08F07243B where she was charged with Child Abuse or Neglect against Byron.

5. That effective representation of the Defendant in the instant matter would necessarily prejudice the interests of any persons mentioned in this declaration.

6. Therefore, Defendant asks this Court to allow the Clark County Public Defender's Office to withdraw in this case due to conflict of interest and allow the Special Public Defender to file the appropriate Notice of Appearance and take over representation in this case.

2

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.

/s/ Kristy S. Holiday **KRISTY S. HOLIDAY** 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that this document was filed electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court on the 27th day of October, 2021. Electronic Service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows:

AARON D. FORD ALEXANDER CHEN JONATHAN VANBOSKERCK **KRISTY S. HOLIDAY** 

BY /s/ Carrie M. Connolly Employee, Clark County Public Defender's Office